



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.680 OF 2016  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.268 OF 2018  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.680 OF 2016

Umeshchandra Kshatrapal Yadav ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.531 OF 2016

Rajeshprasad S. Chaturvedi ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
The Education Inspector Greater Mumbai  
(West Zone) & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.525 OF 2016

Girijashankar J. Yadav ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
The Education Inspector & Ors. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Rakeshkumar P. Saroj, for the Petitioner.  
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl.GP a/w Ms. Varsha Sawant, AGP for the Respondent-  
State in WP/680/2016 and WP/531/2016.  
Ms. Seeta Malvankar, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP/525/2016.

---

CORAM : SUMAN SHYAM &  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.  
DATED : 1<sup>st</sup> APRIL, 2026



**P.C. :-**

1. Mr. Saroj, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners, on instruction, seeks leave to withdraw the Petitions.
2. Learned Counsel for the Respondents present do not have any objection.
3. In view of the above, the Writ Petitions stand disposed of as withdrawn.
4. In view of disposal of the Writ Petition No.680 of 2016, Notice of Motion No.268 of 2018 filed therein, does not survive and the same is also accordingly disposed of.

**(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)**

**(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)**